PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, M: 98884-90031

NCAG Office, Street No. 05, # 1331 – 5, Vishwkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simplapuri, Ludhiana.

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer.

0/o Principal Secretary, Local Bodies Department, Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

0/o Principal Secretary, Local Bodies Department, Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1430 of 2022

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh along with his representative, Sh. Gurmej Lal is present.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent, CVO Cell is present from the Department.

ORDER:

The date of RTI application is 06.12.2021, the date of First Appeal is 10.01.2022 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 24.03.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia states that no information has been supplied to him till date and further requests for the same.

On the other hand, the Superintendent, Sh. Rajeev Sagar states that the RTI application is of 06.12.2021 and the complaint of the Appellant is dated 29.11.2021 (about which information has been requested in his RTI dated 06.12.2021) but till the date of RTI i.e. 06.12.2021 no action has been taken. He further mentions about a letter dated 17.08.2022, which has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 30.08.2022 and is shown below:

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- Appeal Case No. 1430 of 2022 (ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਅਮਰਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਧਮੌਟੀਆਂ).

ਹਵਾਲਾ:- ਨੈਟੀਸ ਆਫ ਹੇਅਰਿੰਗ ਨੰ. PSIC/Legal/2022/10217 ਮਿਤੀ 12.04.2022 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਇਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਨੈਟੀਸ ਆਫ ਹੈਅਰਿੰਗ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਅਮਰਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਧਮੌਟੀਆਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 06.12.2021 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ 30.08.2022 ਨੂੰ ਆਪਣਾ ਪੱਖ ਰੱਖਣ ਲਈ ਹਦਾਇਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਅਮਰਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਧਮੌਟੀਆਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਰਟੀਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 06.12.2021 ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪਣੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 29.11.2021 ਤੇ ਹੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ। ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰਟੀਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੇਣ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ 06.12.2021 ਤੱਕ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 29.11.2021 ਤੇ ਕੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ।

ਇਹ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਟਾਊਨ ਪਲੈਨਿੰਗ ਵਿੰਗ, ਸਥਾਨਕ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਈਮੇਲ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮਿਤੀ 22.12.2021 ਨੂੰ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਨੂੰ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਤੱਥਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਤੇ ਮੌਕੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਘੋਖ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕਰਕੇ ਨਿਯਮਾਂ/ਕਾਨੂੰਨ/ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਸੁਚਿਤ ਕਰਨ ਅਤੇ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਬਾਰੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਜਾਣੂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

ਇਸ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਥਾਨਕ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 08.03.2022 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁੜ ਤੋਂ ਲੋੜੀਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ 938 ਮਿਤੀ 09.03.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਜਿਸਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਪੱ.ਨੰ 939 ਮਿਤੀ 09.03.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਅਮਰਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਧਮੌਟੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੇ ਹੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।

ਕਿਉਂਜੋ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੇ ਹੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੱ.ਨੰ 939 ਮਿਤੀ 09.03.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੁਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਤੱਥਾ ਦੇ ਮੱਦੇ ਨਜ਼ਰ ਆਪਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ ਡੀਸਪੋਜ਼ ਆਫ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਖੇਚਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਂ ਜੀ।

<u>Appeal Case No. 1430 of 2022</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

2/2



On this, the Appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh states that he did not receive the letter dated 17.08.2022.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent is directed to supply the copy of this letter to the Appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh right now at email id and send the copy of intimation to the Commission as well.

After going through the case file and the reply filed by the department concerned, I am of the view that as the information stands supplied to the Appellant as per his RTI.

So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed off and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 30.08.2022 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Babar Singh, (M: 98553-01814)

S/o Sh. Surjit Singh,

R/o Ladbajara Kalan, Tehsil Dirba, District Sangrur (148030)

...Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The XEN,

Mining Department, DC office,

Sangrur.

... Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1291 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Advocate, Sh. Prabhjot Singh is present on behalf of the Complainant, Sh. Babar Singh.

V/s.

Sh. Gagandeep Singh, Executive Engineer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Present:

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 02.05.2022.

In today's hearing, the representative of the Complainant, Sh. Prabhjot Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Complainant and he is satisfied with the same but there is lot of delay in supplying the information to the Complainant.

On the other hand, the Executive Engineer, Sh. Gagandeep Singh states that the information has already been sent to the Complainant, Sh. Babar Singh and it has been supplied to the Complainant within time.

In view of above, as the information has been supplied to the Complainant. So, no further cause of action is left in this case.

This case is disposed off and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Dated: 30.08.2022 **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rajinder Kumar, S/o Sh. Mehar Chand,

R/o Ward Number 02, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishvkarma Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa (151505) Punjab M: 96463-80671

V/s.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Local Bodies Department, Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot Number 03, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director, Local Bodies Department, Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot Number 03, Chandigarh.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5211 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Kumar is present.

Sh. Munish Garg, Senior Assistant (General Branch) along with

Sh. Jasbir Singh, PIO of LG -3 Branch is present from the department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 02.05.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that the information has been supplied to him but there is lot of delay in supplying the information to the Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Kumar and he further mentions about an email dated 26.08.2022, which has been sent to the bench of undersigned, which is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Senior Assistant, Sh. Munish Garg states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and further states that the information sought by the appellant is nearly 20 years old and every best effort has been taken by them to locate and for supplying the same.

After going through the case file and discussing with the parties, I am of the view that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. So, no further cause of intervention is left in this case.

This case is disposed off and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 30.08.2022 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab